FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S

1. District: Imphal East.

P.S.: Sagolmang Police Station.

Year: 2024

FIR No. 22(8)2024 SMG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 13/08/2024 at 8:10 am

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	Arms Act, 1959	25(1-C)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 13/08/2024

Date to: 13/08/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 4:00 am

Time to: 7:30 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 13/08/2024

Time: 8:10 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 9

Date & Time: 13/08/2024 at 8:10 am

4. Type of information: Written.

5. Place of occurrence: General area of Champhai Hill (mid hill area).

(a) Direction and distance from PS: North West, about 3.5 KM, Beat No.:

(b) Address: General area of Champhai Hill (mid hill area),

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complaint / Informant:

(a) Name: HC Ningthoujam Abung Singh

(b) Father's name: N. Bahadur Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 16/02/1986

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(e) UID No./

Passport No.:

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passort, UID No. Driving License, PAN)

SL. No.	ID Type	ID No.
		3 6 7 2 14 04 15 15
1 010		

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

SL. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	CDO-IE , Porompat
2	Permanent Address	Keirao Bitra Awang Leikai, Imphal East, PS-Irilbung

(j) Phone number: 8415945081

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

SL. No.	Name	Section Chil	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
9129 %	Care Control 1		100 m m		5 No. 1
4.17		The transfer of		The Arthur Tour	

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/ informant: Nil.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1			3 (three) improvised explosive launchers (Bompi).	N/A
2			1(one) Magazine pouch camouflage in colour.	N/A
3			1(one) BP jacket green in colour	N/A

- 10. Total value of property (in Rs./-): N/A
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

SL. No.	UIDB No.
71.00	

12. First Information Contents:

To,

The Officer in charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject:- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that, today i.e. 13/08/2024 at about 2:30 am a reliable input was received regarding weapons cache. Accordingly, the input has been conveyed to the senior officers and after obtaining the permission, a combined team comprising of CDO teams of Imphal East, a team of Sagolmang Police Station, a column of 28 Assam Rifle and a column of 22 Assam Rifle launched a Cordon and Search Operation (CASO) at General area of Champhai Hill (mid hill area) under Sagolmang PS at 4:00 am. During the search operation, the under noted arms and other articles are found at mid-hill area of Champhai Hill suspecting to be concealed by miscreants for pre-judicial activities.

- 1. 3 (three) improvised explosive launchers (Bompi).
- 2. 1(one) Magazine pouch camouflage in colour.
- 3. 1(one) BP jacket green in colour.

MANIPUR MANIPUR

Accordingly, the above items were seized from mid-hill area of Champhai Hill at 6:10 am by observing formalities. The operation was concluded at 7:30 am of the same day.

The seized articles along with the seizure memo are handed over to your good office for taking further legal proceeding.

Imphal, the 13th August, 2024

Yours faithfully

Sd/-

(HC Ningthoujam Abung Singh 38 yrs) of CDO-IE S/o. N. Bahadur Singh of Keirao Bitra Awang Leikai, Imphal East, PS-Irilbung. # 8415945081.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s. as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O):

N. Birjit Singh

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector (ASI)

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

Nil

District:- Nil

on point of jurisdiction.

F.I.R read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

Officer in Charge, Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur

Officer- In-Charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/ informant

Name: Ningthoujam Abung Singh

Rank: Head Constable

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

The Officer in charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject:- Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to report that, today i.e. 13/08/2024 at about 2:30 am a reliable input was received regarding weapons cache. Accordingly, the input has been conveyed to the senior officers and after obtaining the permission, a combined team comprising of CDO teams of Imphal East, a team of Sagolmang Police Station, a column of 28 Assam Rifle and a column of 22 Assam Rifle launched a Cordon and Search Operation (CASO) at General area of Champhai Hill (mid hill area) under Sagolmang PS at 4:00 am. During the search operation, the under noted arms and other articles are found at mid-hill area of Champhai Hill suspecting to be concealed by miscreants for pre-judicial activities.

- 1. 3 (three) improvised explosive launchers (Bompi).
- 2. 1(one) Magazine pouch camouflage in colour.
- 3. 1(one) BP jacket green in colour.

Accordingly, the above items were seized from mid-hill area of Champhai Hill at 6:10 am by observing formalities. The operation was concluded at 7:30 am of the same day.

The seized articles along with the seizure memo are handed over to your good office for taking further legal proceeding.

Imphal, the 13th August, 2024

This report is freated as an Of of case FIR NO. 22(8) 2013 SHG-PS U/S 25 (1-c)A. Act.

OC, SHG-PS

Dt. 13 / 08/10-4

Officer-In-Charge

Sagolmang Police Station

Imphal East District

Yours faithfully

N. Abung Singh

(HC Ningthoujam Abung Singh 38 yrs) of CDO-IE

S/o. N. Bahadur Singh of Keirao Bitra Awang Leikai, Imphal East, PS-Irilbung. # 8415945081.